Ainer-ican. Sanders’

0BS-18
~ Assembly Drawing 311

- OBS-18/18DC

Ciarke® American Sanders Operafor's Manual (EN)

~52- 70288B



ltem Ref. No.
1 B0284A
2 21074A
3 10687A
4 80290A
5 80291A
6§ 21075A
7 71126A
10 920722
12 170686
13 40522A
: 10250A
14 627561
580134
15 500304
16 62667A
17 413128
41314A
18 HINA
413134
19 22906A
20 771954
A TI234A
22 41419A
414188
23 47709A
24 51523A
25
26 25907A
27
28 259074,
29 81220A
30 86110A
K| 915044
32 10666A
33 925589
3 20901A
35 669824,
36 85718A
37 32519A
38 976551
39 ——
40 50736A
41 66981A
42 87700A
43 62814A

= OO S W Ny (Y

09
© 3

—_ N . R

Clarke’

American Sanders’
0BS-18 '
Assembly Drawing 3/11
Description ftem . Ref. No.
Screw, 10-32 x ! Pan 44 920346
Handie, Front 15 B7474A
Interlock, Asm. 46 306802
Screw, 10-32 x .' 47 '
Washer, #10 48 . 312248
Handle, Rear . .49 B81825A
Decal, 0BS18 Handle 50 627561
Nut, 10-32 ESNA 51 170667
Lock Nut 52 920110 -
Cord, Interconnect 53# 802024
Cord, Interconnect (230V) B4 . 980215
Strain Relief 55 508240
Strain Relief (230V) - 5b# 56201018
Cord, Retainer 57# 56381768
Cover, Enclosure 58 © 56109699
Capagitor, Start (115V) 61 980349
Capagitor, Start (230V) 624 56381766
Capagcitor, Run {115V) 63 980645
Capacitor, Run (230V) 64 0920248
Enclosure, Motor Starter . "85 85812A
Label, Sanding Warming 66 B5817A
Label, Heavy Object 67 -980652
- Circuit Breaker (115V) 68 - 442001
" Gircuit Breaker(230V) - 69 64325A
Terminal, % QD T 930005
Strain Relief . ! 549304 -
Switch, Start See TABLE 2 below 72 170667
* Screw, 8-32x % 73 85833A
Motor See TABLE 2 be!ow 74 980603
Mainframe ’ 754 980681
Nut, 1A—ZO Srd. Flange 76 062822
Screw I-16x1 Hi 980614
Key, I xi 78 842334
Kit, Spnng Mount 79 52465A
Pin I x ¥ Roll . 80 - TOA7HA
Rigid Pad Driver 81 911248
Retainer, Eccentnc 40023A
Screw, %13 x ! - 45609A
Grip Face 40073A
Pad,Red 81 407234
- Abrasive {sanding only} 824 56381767
Bearing 83% 080648
-Retainer, Bearing {1 56380639
Screw, %420 x %
Eccentric 0x% 1= Not Shown

Description
Palnut, %’
Shaft, Handle
Plug
"See Table 1 below
Bumper
Tube, Handle
Bushing, Strain Relief
Nut, Wire
Nut, *7,-18 ESNA
Screw-Button Head NOTE 2
Washer, % Nylon
Tongue
. Wheel 5x1.5NOTE 2
Shaft-Axie NOTE 2
-Cam Assy With Grip NOTE 1
Washer, Wear
Link-Am nght NOTE 2
Washer ! Plain
Nut, 1,16 ESNA
Screw, 5!,5 18x 7,
Screw, *1,-18 X 2
Washer, '/, Lock
Clamp, Handle
Cord Hook
Rivet =
Handie, Lift
Conneclor
Screw, 10-32x 7,
Washer #10 Ext
Washer, Bowed
Screw, %4-20 x f
Washer % EXT
Screw, %-20x, FT
Fan Cover OBS18
. Tag, Waming
Plug NEMA 5-15P
Plug AU 1-10P
_Plug UK 1-13P
Plug, Schuko
Plug IEC 309
" Link-Arm Left NOTE 2 _
Wash-17/32 Id X 181/16 Od Pln NOTE 2
Decal-Prop 65

# = Revised or new since last update

NOTE 1: 56109699 replaces the following three parts: 925592, 461404, 441301
#NOTE 2: Lower Link Arm 51831A Is no longer used in production. items 53, 56, 57, 62, 82 & 83 have replaced the old conﬁguratlon as of March

2011,
TABLE 1
Part No, . ification-
5\~ 60H7 1A 1 ay. Rubber Jacket wiNEMA 5-15P Plug
230V~50 Hz 924A m'OT F 3031.0 mm, wiAU1- fug
% ﬁ mH F 31,0 mim, ¥
mH F 361, W
115v~50Hz A0752A ] % e wil g
EE TABLE 2
M itch )
W‘m Impenal 5V, 60 Hz) 38067
446067A - 0r(115V 60 Hz) 40160A
440684 (230V, 50 H 47378A
40754A (115V, 50Hz)

47378A

Clarke® American Sanders Operator's Manual (EN) - OBS-18/18DC

702888 - 53 -



Clarke'
‘American Sanders’
. 0BS-18DC _
Assembly Drawing and Parts List 311

- Item Ref. No.

13 Qty- .Descaripti?sn
- 1 930124 16~ Rivel /X Ty
2% 38239A 1 - Skir, 0B3-18 TSBCAS2010404
3 38015A 1 Shroud, Housing
4 259088 - A Mainframe
5 METIA 1 Motor-1HP TFFC 115V/60Hz
4573A 1 Mator-1 HP 230V/60Hz
40753A 1 Motor-1HP 115V/50Hz
See Table 1 below for motor parts
6 B7700A 3 Screw, %-20x %
7 .Rel® 4 Inser, Threaded, 10-32UNF
8 - Ref A Gasket, Cover
9 54765A 1 Fan
10 85383A 4 Scraw, 10-32 x %
11 980982 4 Washer, #10 Plain
12 352428 1 Housing, Blower
13 53644A 1 Elbow, Dust
15 Ref _ Bag Dust (See Accessories)
16 304076 2 Hose '
17 79731 2 Ring, Retaining %, Ext
18 915044 1 Key, /,Sq.x1
19 812174 3 Nut, 1420
20 980646 3 Washer, % Plain
24 Ref.* 1 Cover, Blower Housing
2 - Ref* 1 - Washer, Felf %2x1%x %
. 23 . 50275A 1 . Fan Cover (OBS-18DC)
- 24 BBBOGA - 2 Weight, SKin 107,
28 25 . GBBOYTA - 2 - Weight, Skin 17 -
26 56380336 1 Seal-Dust Pipe
27 40545A 1 Motor Fan
28 10478A 1 Asm., Blower Housing Cover
B *(includes 7, 8, 21 & 22)
NI 30583A Adapter, 2" to 1%"
Accessories
83741A Cloth Dust Bag
976550 12 x 18 White Pad {20 per)

#= Revised or new since last update

TABLE 1

Start - Start - Run
Motor #5 Switch Capacitor | Capacitor
44671A - Imperial (115V, 60 Hz) - | - 40180A-. 413124 413HA
44671A - Baldor {115V, 60 Hz) AMBOA A1312A 4131A
" 44673A (230V, 60 Hz) 47378A HI14A 41313A
407534 (115V, 50 Hz) ) - 47376A 41314A 41313A

-54- 702888 o Clarke® American Sanders Operator's Manual (EN) - OBS-18/18DC



POWER CABLE ASSEMBLY

Clarke -
American Sanders’
. - OBS-18 & 18DC
" 120v 60 Hz & 230v 50Hz
Electrical Schematic 10/98

HANDLE ASSEMBLY

CONTROL SWITCH

" MOTOR ASSEMBLY

| 1
t |
1 |
I |
I |
| __CONTROL SWITCH _ . ! cB MOTOR
{ e | | om o) T L ak® ot
. . ST rs
VAC l E (coM)J—' (n.02) i L wn®) 2 /[ o~ \\
i - . ) i
f RN ! b e — - — . : GRN 'GRN-/YEL@' i START !
; 1 I ! \ /
_ GRN A
I I | 69 Poeeot
I ! = 2 ' = 4
| [ YEL
| |
| !
| | te
] I “RUN n
| ] . i CAPACITOR
! | 3 NsTART A
| § CAPACHOR
: X 12| '
i ; 7T
[ 1 / A
t T i : Y
| i 1) 2].3]4 1
. L ostarr /
S SWITCH
Clarke’
American Sanders
0BS-18 & 18DC"
230v 50 Hz “CE"
Electrical Schematic 10/98
POWER CABLE ASSEMBLY .H-AN.DLE ASSEMBLY MOTOR ASSEMBLY
CONTROL_SHITCH. Pl MOTOR
pd * BRN | COM. —— N.O. | BRN — BLK 1 T
¥ 1 / N
VAC gy S T Wit 2/ RN | N
N * : R i @, AAAS \l
N GRN/YEL br—mme e GRNAYEL GRNAYELS | START I
Z" PROTECTIVE EARTH + L L \ 4 /
BLK| - - [WHT N e
- " RN
RUN - o
CAPACITOR
IL
LS N
. it
1 213 START 4
#7"7p.  CAPACITOR
y s
! A
i'l1 21304 ll
\ START /

CNJEWITCH S

-

-

Clarke® American Sanders Operator's Manual (EN) - OBS-18/18DC

702888 - 55-



